
 

Invitation for Bids 

Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan 

Yarmouk Water Company, Irbid. 

Replacing part of Barha water transmission pipe  
Contract No: YWC-FARA 5-3.5 /2020  

Yarmouk Water Company invites interested bidders to bid for the contract No. YWC-FARA 5-3.5/2020 

“Replacing part of Barha water transmission pipe” under the following conditions: 

1- Interested bidders are invited to purchase full set of tender documents from YWC offices at Irbid- 

Bagdad street for the non-refundable fee of (125) one hundred and twenty five  Jordanian Dinars  

During working hours (9:00 – 15:00) Sunday to Thursday, The document should be collected by an 

authorized representative. 

2- Interested bidders shall bring valid professional practice certificate and commerce chamber registration 

and the company register. 

3- Bidders shall comply with USAID code #937. 

4- The last day for the tender document purchasing is  Monday, December 41, 2020 at 15:30. 

5- The deadline for submission of bids is Monday, December 14, 2020 at 11:00. 

6- Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend by the special 

tendering committee, at Yarmouk Water Company offices. 

7- Tender advertisement costs will be borne by the winning bidder. 

8- The bidder must submit his offer in two separate sealed envelopes (financial and technical), each 

envelope shall be labelled with the name and number of the bid, the name of the tenderer,the phone 

number and the words Technical propsal or Finacial propsal. 

9- The bidder must attach a bank guarantee or a certified cheque to sealed separate envelope in the amount 

and valdity as stated in the tender documents with specifying the number and name of the tender on the 

envelope and deposited with the submitted offer. 

10- Technical offer for the Bidders, who submitted an accepted bid gurantee, will be evaluated first, 

according to Pass/Fail criteria: 

 Attaching proof of good achievement from the employer for similar projects, Projects should 

include the idea of isolation and water loss calculation for the past 10 years. 

 Attach what is related to the main staff of the company as follows : 

 Project manager general experience of at least (10) years, of which (2) years experience 

of similar projects. 

 Civil engineer (2) years of experience in similar projects. 

 Experience surveyor (5) years for similar projects. 

 Provide a methodology for carrying out works during the project period mentioned in the bidding 

documents, from the date of the commencement order. 

 Provide a program for work progress as per CPM. 

 In this stage the Bidder shall comply with the above requirements, It is mandatory for the 

Bidders to meet all these requirements together, failing to comply with this, will lead to 

disqualification of all bidders that do not satisfy this requirement. 

 After passing the technical evaluation (pass / fail), the financial offers will be opened for those 

who are technically qualified. 



11. The date for the site visit is scheduled on Tuesday, December 15, 2020  from the Technical Affairs 

offices - Hofa at 09:00 am.  For coordination contact the Director of the Technical Affairs Directorate: 

Ashraf Bataineh, Tel: 09170601971. Bidders are responsible for their own transportation to the site. 

12. Any questions regarding the tender documents shall be sent to Yarmouk Water Company via fax, 

preferably by email to the below mentioned address no later than Wednesday, November 4, 2020. 

            Tenders and Procurement Department Director: 

Yarmouk Water Company, 

King Hussein Street (formerly Baghdad Street) 

P.O.Box 378 

Irbid,Tel fax :00962-2-7246859  

 

Eng. Dalal Elewah, Tenders and Procurement Director Dalal_Eliwah@yw.com.jo 

bassam_jarboo@yw.com.jo 

mohammad_tahat@yw.com.jo 

              malak_abo-zaitoun@yw.com.jo  

13- The Employer will not be responsible for lost and/or undelivered documents sent by mail, Fax or 

similar means.  

14- The Employer has the right to cancel the tendering process without bearing any financial or legal 

obligations. 

15- The Employer reserves the right to accept or reject any offer, and to annul the tender and cancel the 

tendering process at any time, without thereby incurring any liability to Bidders. 

16- All information provided/submitted by the tenderers shall be accurate, correct and duly certified 

Contract Number Contract Name 
Purchase Price 

(JOD) 

Bid entry 

guarantee 

(JOD) 

Last date for 

purchasing 

the tender 

documents 

Last date for 

delivering the 

bid  documents 

YWC-FARA 5-

3.5 /2020 

 

Replacing part of 

Barha water 

transmission pipe  

 

 

125 JOD 

(one hundred 

and twenty five 

Jordanian Dinar) 

 

4200 JOD 

(Four thousand 

and two hundred 

Jordanian Dinar) 

 

14/12/2020 

3:30p.m. 

21/12/2020 

11:00 A.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Dalal_Eliwah@yw.com.jo
mailto:bassam_jarboo@yw.com.jo
mailto:mohammad_tahat@yw.com.jo
mailto:malak_abo-zaitoun@yw.com.jo


 

 

 

 رقم دعوة
 العطاء

 وصف العمل
كفالة دخول 

 المناقصة

 
 التصنيف

 ثمن النسخة
 غير مسترد 

 ) دينار(

اخر موعد لتقديم 
العروض الساعة  
الحادية عشر صباح 

 الاثنينيوم 

YWC-
FARA5-
3.5/2020 

 الناقل الخط تمديد مشروع
 منطقة في ملم033 قطر
 اربد محافظة-البارحه-ابان

 دينار  4200 

 
 خامسةفئة 

مياه وصرف 
 فما فوق صحي

521 
مائة وخمس 

 وعشرون
 دينار

25  /52  /2323 

 
 

المهــندس منتصر فاضل المومني                                                                        

 مدير عام شركة مياه اليرموك
 


